

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 DEC 13 PM 4:29

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 83937-9

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES R. CARY, MARY ALICE CARY, JOHN E. DIEHL,
and WILLIAM D. FOX, SR.

Petitioners,

v.

MASON COUNTY and
MASON CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Respondents.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 DEC 22 A 10:46
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, KING COUNTY

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KEVIN WRIGHT, WSBA # 19121
JOSEPH B. ROCHELLE, WSBA# 26978
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

King County Prosecuting Attorney
516 Third Avenue, Suite W400
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9015
Kevin.Wright@kingcounty.gov
Joe.Rochelle@kingcounty.gov

Attorneys for King County

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court of Appeals correctly held that the Mason County special assessment is not an unconstitutional tax	5
B. Article VII § 9 of the Washington State Constitution does not apply to the imposition of special assessments for conservation districts by counties.	7
C. The Legislature in enacting Chapter 89.08 RCW declared that the conservation of renewable resources brings special benefits to lands within conservation districts.....	9
1. The Legislature made an important policy decision in encouraging all areas of the state to engage in the conservation of renewable resources	9
2. The Legislature declared that activities and programs to conserve natural resources are of special benefit to lands and may be used as the basis upon which special assessments are imposed	10
3. The Legislature entrusted to the county legislative authority the determination of whether the special assessment will exceed the special benefit	11
4. The authorizing statute and ordinance are presumed valid.	13

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abenhaus v. City of Yakima,
89 Wn.2d 855, 576 P.2d 888 (1978)14

Bilger v. State,
63 Wash. 457, 116 P. 19 (1911)7

Brown v. City of Yakima,
116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991)13

Cary v. Mason County,
152 Wn.App. 959, 219 P.3d 952 (2009)1, 6

City of Seattle v. Rogers Clothing for Men, Inc.,
114 Wn.2d 213, 787 P.2d 39 (1990)11

Covell v. City of Seattle,
127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995)*passim*

Department of Ecology v. State Finance Committee,
116 Wn.2d 246, 804 P.2d 1241 (1991)9

Foster v. Commissioners of Cowlitz County,
100 Wash. 502, 171 P. 539 (1918)8

Hansen et al., Dike Com'rs, v. Hammer, County Auditor,
15 Wash. 315, 46 P. 332 (1896)8

Silver Shores Mobile Home Park, Inc., v. City of Everett,
87 Wn.2d 618, 555 P.2d 993 (1976)14

<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	10
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004)	8
<i>Thurston County Rental Owners Association v. Thurston County</i> , 85 Wn.App 171, 931 P2d 208 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)	10
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Federation v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution, Article VII, § 9	7, 8
---	------

STATUTES

RCW 17.10.240 (1)	11
RCW Chapter 89.08	5, 9
RCW 89.08.010(4)	9
RCW 89.08.400	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

King County Ordinance No. 16743	3, 13
Mason County Ordinance No. 121-02	<i>passim</i>
